
Installation Instructions: Dura Supreme Battens

Important Information 

We recommend that luminaires are installed by a qualified electrician ensuring 
the installation complies with current IEE wiring regulations BS7671:2018 & 
local building control.

• All tests should be carried out in accordance to EN 50172:2004.

• BELL will not accept responsibility for any claims arising from a poor installation.

• The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable: when the light source   
 reaches end of life, the whole luminaire must be replaced.

• Not suitable for petrochemical installations.

• Upgrading of MCB may be necessary

• 1 year warranty on battery LiFePO4

Warning: Before installation ensure power is disconnected

Maximum mounting height 3.2m

You are advised to test 5 samples before mass application of sensor in a new 
lighting project.

The distance between anyinductive sensors should be greater than 3m.

Read these instructions before  installation and retain for future reference. This equipment should be installed by a competent electrician

5

6

Technical Helpline +44 (0)1924 893380

www.belllighting.co.uk

British Electric Lamps Ltd 
Unit A Foxbridge Way, Normanton Industrial Estate

Normanton, West Yorkshire. WF6 1TN

T: +44 (0)1924 893380  F: +44 (0)1924 894320 E: sales@belllighting.co.uk

www.belllighting.co.uk

This product may contain substances that can be hazardous to the 
environment if not disposed of properly. Electrical and electronic equipment 
should never be disposed of with general household waste  
but must be separated for its correct treatment and recovery.
Where possible recycle your packaging.

Power L (mm) W (mm) H (mm)

10W Single 72 75 665

20W Double 72 115 665

20W Single 72 75 1275

40W Double 72 115 1275

25W Single 74.5 74.5 1587

52W Double 76.5 116.5 1582

28W Single 74.5 74.5 1887

60W Double 76.5 116.5 1882

N

L

N

L

SL

a b

600mm Single

Xmm

X

600mm Double 1200mm Single 1200mm Double 1500mm Single 1500mm Double 1800mm Single 1800mm Double

Twin Module

Date Revision

24.5.2022 2

Codes: 11210/ 11211/ 11212/ 11213/ 11214/ 11215/ 11216/ 11217/ 11221/ 11219/ 11218/ 11222/ 11220/11223/ 11227/ 11225/ 
11224/ 11228/ 11226/ 11229/ 11230/ 11231/ 11232

Dura Supreme Installation Instructions.indd   1Dura Supreme Installation Instructions.indd   1 14/06/2022   09:5314/06/2022   09:53



Technical Helpline +44 (0)1924 893380 British Electric Lamps Ltd, Unit A Foxbridge Way
Normanton Ind Est, Normanton, West Yorkshire. WF6 1TN

T: +44 (0)1924 893380  F: +44 (0)1924 894320  E: sales@belllighting.co.ukwww.belllighting.co.uk

Tel +44 (0) 1924 893380 www.belllighting.co.uk Email sales@belllighting.co.uk

Page 1 

Testing & Commissioning for
Emergency Luminaire
• Ensure the Load is connected.
• Connect the battery.
• Switch on the Unswitched Supply

- Check the Charge LED illuminates.
• Switch on the Maintained Supply

- Check the LED illuminates as normal.
• Switch off the Maintained Supply.
• Switch off the Unswitched Supply

- Check the Charge LED extinguishes and the
load LED illuminates at a reduced output.

• Enter the commissioning date on the Battery Pack.
Switch on the Unswitched Supply

Luminaire Ref/Location
_________________________

In Case of difficulty, contact the Installation Engineers:- 
_____________________________ Tel: __________________

Full Recharge Time 24 Hours Duration 3 Hours Lamp Type - LED

ROUTINE TEST RECORD
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Monthly Test Signed Date Signed Date Signed Date Signed Date Signed Date

Functional

Functional

Functional

Functional

Functional

Functional

Functional

Functional

Functional

Functional

Functional

Three Hour

Tel +44 (0) 1924 893380 www.belllighting.co.uk Email sales@belllighting.co.uk

Page 1 

Testing & Commissioning for
Emergency Luminaire
• Ensure the Load is connected.
• Connect the battery.
• Switch on the Unswitched Supply

- Check the Charge LED illuminates.
• Switch on the Maintained Supply

- Check the LED illuminates as normal.
• Switch off the Maintained Supply.
• Switch off the Unswitched Supply

- Check the Charge LED extinguishes and the
load LED illuminates at a reduced output.

• Enter the commissioning date on the Battery Pack.
Switch on the Unswitched Supply

Luminaire Ref/Location
_________________________

In Case of difficulty, contact the Installation Engineers:- 
_____________________________ Tel: __________________

Full Recharge Time 24 Hours Duration 3 Hours Lamp Type - LED

ROUTINE TEST RECORD
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Monthly Test Signed Date Signed Date Signed Date Signed Date Signed Date

Functional

Functional

Functional

Functional

Functional

Functional

Functional

Functional

Functional

Functional

Functional

Three Hour

Installation Instructions: Dura Supreme Battens
Codes: 11210/ 11211/ 11212/ 11213/ 11214/ 11215/ 11216/ 11217/ 11221/ 11219/ 11218/ 11222/ 11220/11223/ 11227/ 11225/ 
11224/ 11228/ 11226/ 11229/ 11230/ 11231/ 11232

Date Revision

24.5.2022 2

Dura Supreme Installation Instructions.indd   2Dura Supreme Installation Instructions.indd   2 14/06/2022   09:5314/06/2022   09:53



Technical Helpline +44 (0)1924 893380 British Electric Lamps Ltd, Unit A Foxbridge Way
Normanton Ind Est, Normanton, West Yorkshire. WF6 1TN

T: +44 (0)1924 893380  F: +44 (0)1924 894320  E: sales@belllighting.co.ukwww.belllighting.co.uk

Installation Instructions: Dura Supreme Battens

With insufficient daylight, when 
motion detected, light ON. 

With sufficient daylight, even when 
motion detected, light remains OFF. 

After the stand-by period, light OFF.After last detection, the light will be 
dimmed down to the stand-by 
dimming level(10%,20%,30% or 
50%) after holdtime.

Detection area means 
detection coverage. It 
can be adjusted by 
combining DIP 
swithches for specific 
application.

Hold-time means the 
time period the light will 
be ON after the last 
detection.

Daylight sensor priors 
to motion sensor.Set 
threshold for specific 
needs.If Disable, only 
motion sensor works.

This is the time period 
the light keeps dimming  
down after the last 
detection. 

This is the dimming level 
the light keeps during  
standy-by period.

Detection area Hold-time Daylight threshold Stand-by period Stand-by dimming level

 Switch UP 

 Switch DOWN

100%

75%

50%
10%

Disable

50lux

10lux
2lux

10%

20%

30%
50%

5s
30s
60s
5min
10min

30min
20min

0s
10s
1min
10min
30min
60min
∞

Hold time Hold time
 Stand-by period

Crescendo Decrescendo

1 2 3 4 512345

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

6 6

Mounting 
height

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
5

5

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

4

Mounting 
height

With insufficient daylight, when 
motion detected, light ON. 

With sufficient daylight, even when 
motion detected, light remains OFF. 

After the stand-by period, light OFF.After last detection, the light will be 
dimmed down to the stand-by 
dimming level(10%,20%,30% or 
50%) after holdtime.

Detection area means 
detection coverage. It 
can be adjusted by 
combining DIP 
swithches for specific 
application.

Hold-time means the 
time period the light will 
be ON after the last 
detection.

Daylight sensor priors 
to motion sensor.Set 
threshold for specific 
needs.If Disable, only 
motion sensor works.

This is the time period 
the light keeps dimming  
down after the last 
detection. 

This is the dimming level 
the light keeps during  
standy-by period.

Detection area Hold-time Daylight threshold Stand-by period Stand-by dimming level

 Switch UP 

 Switch DOWN

100%

75%

50%
10%

Disable

50lux

10lux
2lux

10%

20%

30%
50%

5s
30s
60s
5min
10min

30min
20min

0s
10s
1min
10min
30min
60min
∞

Hold time Hold time
 Stand-by period

Crescendo Decrescendo

1 2 3 4 512345

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

6 6

Mounting 
height

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
5

5

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

4

Mounting 
height

Sensor Dim Version

With insufficient daylight, when 
motion detected, light ON. 

With sufficient daylight, even when 
motion detected, light remains OFF. 

After the stand-by period, light OFF.After last detection, the light will be 
dimmed down to the stand-by 
dimming level(10%,20%,30% or 
50%) after holdtime.

Detection area means 
detection coverage. It 
can be adjusted by 
combining DIP 
swithches for specific 
application.

Hold-time means the 
time period the light will 
be ON after the last 
detection.

Daylight sensor priors 
to motion sensor.Set 
threshold for specific 
needs.If Disable, only 
motion sensor works.

This is the time period 
the light keeps dimming  
down after the last 
detection. 

This is the dimming level 
the light keeps during  
standy-by period.

Detection area Hold-time Daylight threshold Stand-by period Stand-by dimming level

 Switch UP 

 Switch DOWN

100%

75%

50%
10%

Disable

50lux

10lux
2lux

10%

20%

30%
50%

5s
30s
60s
5min
10min

30min
20min

0s
10s
1min
10min
30min
60min
∞

Hold time Hold time
 Stand-by period

Crescendo Decrescendo

1 2 3 4 512345

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

6 6

Mounting 
height

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
5

5

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

4

Mounting 
height

Detection Coverage

Settings

Application

Codes: 11210/ 11211/ 11212/ 11213/ 11214/ 11215/ 11216/ 11217/ 11221/ 11219/ 11218/ 11222/ 11220/11223/ 11227/ 11225/ 
11224/ 11228/ 11226/ 11229/ 11230/ 11231/ 11232

Date Revision

24.5.2022 2

Dura Supreme Installation Instructions.indd   3Dura Supreme Installation Instructions.indd   3 14/06/2022   09:5414/06/2022   09:54



Technical Helpline +44 (0)1924 893380 British Electric Lamps Ltd, Unit A Foxbridge Way
Normanton Ind Est, Normanton, West Yorkshire. WF6 1TN

T: +44 (0)1924 893380  F: +44 (0)1924 894320  E: sales@belllighting.co.ukwww.belllighting.co.uk

Installation Instructions: Dura Supreme Battens

On/Off Function

ON/OFF Sensor for Tri-proof Light MC098S Version: A0

Shenzhen Merrytek Technology Co.,Ltd
Add: 2nd and 3rd floor, NO.3 Building, 380 Xiangshan Avenue, Luotian, Yanluo, Baoan, Shenzhen, 518127,China

Tel: +86 (0)755-2305 7253 Fax: +86 (0)755-2786 3012 Website: www.merrytek.com

Page 3 of 7

Others

Wiring Press-in Type Terminals, wire diameter：0.75-1.5mm2

IP Rating IP20

Protection Class Class II

Installation Built-in

Dimension 77.5*34.5*22mm

Package Bubble bag+Clapboard + Carton（K=A）

Net Weight 58±2g

Lifetime 5 years warranty @Ta 230V full load

Note

1. “N/A”means not available.

2. Detection area is effected on volume of motion object and motion speed. The detection area is tested by a 170cm height

person and walking speed is 0.3m/s.

3.Function
On/OFF Function

4. Dimension (mm)

ON/OFF Sensor for Tri-proof Light MC098S Version: A0

Shenzhen Merrytek Technology Co.,Ltd
Add: 2nd and 3rd floor, NO.3 Building, 380 Xiangshan Avenue, Luotian, Yanluo, Baoan, Shenzhen, 518127,China

Tel: +86 (0)755-2305 7253 Fax: +86 (0)755-2786 3012 Website: www.merrytek.com

Page 4 of 7

5. Wiring

*The sensor is designed for connect one load only. Connect more than one loads may damage the sensor.

6. Structure

7. Radiation Pattern
1) Ceiling mounting

Ceiling mounted height: 3m
Sensitivity: 100%/75%/50%/25%

Ceiling mounted height: 6m(*)
Sensitivity:100%/75%

Normal moving (Speed:1m/s) Normal moving (Speed:1m/s)

ON/OFF Sensor for Tri-proof Light MC098S Version: A0

Shenzhen Merrytek Technology Co.,Ltd
Add: 2nd and 3rd floor, NO.3 Building, 380 Xiangshan Avenue, Luotian, Yanluo, Baoan, Shenzhen, 518127,China

Tel: +86 (0)755-2305 7253 Fax: +86 (0)755-2786 3012 Website: www.merrytek.com

Page 5 of 7

Slow moving (Speed 0.3m/s)

*Only 100%/75%detection sensitivity is workable 
when installed at 6m mounting height. 25%/50% sensitivity 

is not able to detect motion signal.

8. DIP Switch Setting

Detection Area (Sensitivity)

75% - ON

50% ON -

25% - -

ON/OFF Sensor for Tri-proof Light MC098S Version: A0

Shenzhen Merrytek Technology Co.,Ltd
Add: 2nd and 3rd floor, NO.3 Building, 380 Xiangshan Avenue, Luotian, Yanluo, Baoan, Shenzhen, 518127,China

Tel: +86 (0)755-2305 7253 Fax: +86 (0)755-2786 3012 Website: www.merrytek.com

Page 5 of 7

Slow moving (Speed 0.3m/s) Slow moving (Speed: 0.3m/s)

*Only 100%/75%detection sensitivity is workable when installed at 6m mounting height. 25%/50% sensitivity is not able
to detect motion signal.

2) Wall mounting
Horizon mounted height: 2m

Sensitivity: 100%

Normal moving (Speed：1m/s) Slow moving (Speed 0.3m/s)

1 2

100% ON ON

75% - ON

50% ON -

25% - -

ON/OFF Sensor for Tri-proof Light MC098S Version: A0

Slow moving (Speed 0.3m/s) Slow moving (Speed: 0.3m/s)

*Only 100%/75%detection sensitivity is workable when installed at 6m mounting height. 25%/50% sensitivity is not able
to detect motion signal.

2) Wall mounting
Horizon mounted height: 2m

Sensitivity: 100%

DIP Switch Setting

Detection Area (Sensitivity)

1 2

100% ON ON

75% - ON

50% ON -

25% - -

Hold Time

Daylight Threshold

*Disable” means the daylight sensor not work. it will turn on light once motion is detected regardless of ambient light .

9. Override Function

Quick switch ON/OFF 3 times within 2sec to override sensor function. Lights will switch on all the time. Power off

and on again to recover sensor function.

10. Initialization

After power on, the sensor automatically turns on light at 100% brightness. After 10sec, it turns off the light. During

the initialization, the sensor is not able to detect movement.

11. Factory Setting

Detection area: 100%, Hold Time: 5S, Daylight Sensor: Disable

3 4 5

Ⅰ ON ON ON 5S

Ⅱ - ON ON 30S

Ⅲ ON - ON 90S

Ⅳ - - ON 5min

Ⅴ ON ON - 20min

Ⅵ - - - 30min

6 7 8

Ⅰ ON ON ON 2Lux

Ⅱ ON ON - 10Lux

Ⅲ - ON - 30Lux

Ⅳ ON - - 50Lux

Ⅴ - - - Disable*

Hold Time

Daylight Threshold

*Disable” means the daylight sensor not work. it will turn on light once motion is detected regardless of ambient light .

9. Override Function

Quick switch ON/OFF 3 times within 2sec to override sensor function. Lights will switch on all the time. Power off

and on again to recover sensor function.

10. Initialization

After power on, the sensor automatically turns on light at 100% brightness. After 10sec, it turns off the light. During

the initialization, the sensor is not able to detect movement.

11. Factory Setting

Detection area: 100%, Hold Time: 5S, Daylight Sensor: Disable

3 4 5

Ⅰ ON ON ON 5S

Ⅱ - ON ON 30S

Ⅲ ON - ON 90S

Ⅳ - - ON 5min

Ⅴ ON ON - 20min

Ⅵ - - - 30min

6 7 8

Ⅰ ON ON ON 2Lux

Ⅱ ON ON - 10Lux

Ⅲ - ON - 30Lux

Ⅳ ON - - 50Lux

Ⅴ - - - Disable*

Hold Time

Daylight Threshold

*Disable” means the daylight sensor not work. it will turn on light once motion is detected regardless of ambient light .

9. Override Function

Quick switch ON/OFF 3 times within 2sec to override sensor function. Lights will switch on all the time. Power off

and on again to recover sensor function.

10. Initialization

After power on, the sensor automatically turns on light at 100% brightness. After 10sec, it turns off the light. During

the initialization, the sensor is not able to detect movement.

11. Factory Setting

Detection area: 100%, Hold Time: 5S, Daylight Sensor: Disable

3 4 5

Ⅰ ON ON ON 5S

Ⅱ - ON ON 30S

Ⅲ ON - ON 90S

Ⅳ - - ON 5min

Ⅴ ON ON - 20min

Ⅵ - - - 30min

6 7 8

Ⅰ ON ON ON 2Lux

Ⅱ ON ON - 10Lux

Ⅲ - ON - 30Lux

Ⅳ ON - - 50Lux

Ⅴ - - - Disable*

Date Revision

24.5.2022 2

Dura Supreme Installation Instructions.indd   4Dura Supreme Installation Instructions.indd   4 14/06/2022   09:5414/06/2022   09:54




