

Codes: 11210/ 11211/ 11212/ 11213/ 11214/ 11215/ 11216/ 11217/ 11221/ 11219/ 11218/ 11222/ 11220/11223/ 11227/ 11225/ 11224/ 11228/ 11226/ 11229/ 11230/ 11231/ 11232

### Read these instructions before installation and retain for future reference. This equipment should be installed by a competent electrician



Date

24 5 2022

Revision

Power	L (mm)	W (mm)	H (mm)
10W Single	72	75	665
20W Double	72	115	665
20W Single	72	75	1275
40W Double	72	115	1275
25W Single	74.5	74.5	1587
52W Double	76.5	116.5	1582
28W Single	74.5	74.5	1887
60W Double	76.5	116.5	1882



#### Important Information

We recommend that luminaires are installed by a qualified electrician ensuring the installation complies with current IEE wiring regulations BS7671:2018 & local building control.

- All tests should be carried out in accordance to EN 50172:2004.
- BELL will not accept responsibility for any claims arising from a poor installation.
- The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable: when the light source reaches end of life, the whole luminaire must be replaced.
- · Not suitable for petrochemical installations.
- Upgrading of MCB may be necessary
- 1 year warranty on battery LiFePO4

#### Warning: Before installation ensure power is disconnected

Maximum mounting height 3.2m

You are advised to test 5 samples before mass application of sensor in a new lighting project.

The distance between anyinductive sensors should be greater than 3m.

This product may contain substances that can be hazardous to the environment if not disposed of properly. Electrical and electronic equipment should never be disposed of with general household waste but must be separated for its correct treatment and recovery. Where possible recycle your packaging.

## Technical Helpline +44 (0)1924 893380 www.belllighting.co.uk

British Electric Lamps Ltd Unit A Foxbridge Way, Normanton Industrial Estate Normanton, West Yorkshire. WF6 1TN

T: +44 (0)1924 893380 F: +44 (0)1924 894320 E: sales@belllighting.co.uk

### www.belllighting.co.uk



Codes: 11210/ 11211/ 11212/ 11213/ 11214/ 11215/ 11216/ 11217/ 11221/ 11219/ 11218/ 11222/ 11220/11223/ 11227/ 11225/ 11224/ 11228/ 11226/ 11229/ 11230/ 11231/ 11232

### Testing & Commissioning for Emergency Luminaire

- Ensure the Load is connected.
- Connect the battery.
- Switch on the Unswitched Supply - Check the Charge LED illuminates.
- Switch on the Maintained Supply - Check the LED illuminates as normal.
- Switch off the Maintained Supply.
- Switch off the Unswitched Supply
- Check the Charge LED extinguishes and the load LED illuminates at a reduced output.
- Enter the commissioning date on the Battery Pack. Switch on the Unswitched Supply

Luminaire Re	f/Locatio	on	In Case of difficulty, conta			ontact	t the Installation Engineers:-				
Full Recharge	Time 24 Ho	urs	Duration 3 Hours			Lamp Type - LED					
			ROU	TINE TE	EST REC	ORD					
	Y	ear 1	Year 2		Year 3		Year 4		Year 5		
Monthly Test	Signed	Date	Signed	Date	Signed	Date	Signed	Date	Signed	Date	
Functional											
Functional											
Functional											
Functional											
Functional											
Functional											
Functional											
Functional											
Functional											
Functional											
Functional											
Three Hour											



Codes: 11210/ 11211/ 11212/ 11213/ 11214/ 11215/ 11216/ 11217/ 11221/ 11219/ 11218/ 11222/ 11220/11223/ 11227/ 11225/ 11224/ 11228/ 11226/ 11229/ 11230/ 11231/ 11232

**Sensor Dim Version** 





## Technical Helpline +44 (0)1924 893380 www.belllighting.co.uk

British Electric Lamps Ltd, Unit A Foxbridge Way Normanton Ind Est, Normanton, West Yorkshire. WF6 1TN



#### **On/Off Function**



DIP Swi	tch Setti	ng		Hold Tir	ne	
Detection A	rea (Sensitiv	vitv)			3	
			h ۲	Ι	ON	
	1	2	_			t
100%	ON	ON		Π	-	
75%	_	ON	1	Ш	ON	
			-	IV	-	
50%	ON	•				+
25%	_	<u>.</u>		V	ON	
2070	<u> </u>	1		VI	-	
						-

					(	
						Dayligh
	4	5				
I	ON	ON	5S			I
	ON	ON	30S			П
I	-	ON	90S			Ш
	-	ON	5min			IV
	ON	-	20min			V
	-	-	30min			
				)	1	_

	6	7	8	
Ι	ON	ON	ON	2Lux
П	ON	ON	-	10Lux
Ш	-	ON	-	30Lux
IV	ON	-	-	50Lux
V	-	-	-	Disable*

\*Disable" means the daylight sensor not work. it will turn on light once motion is detected regardless of ambient light .

#### 9. Override Function

Quick switch ON/OFF 3 times within 2sec to override sensor function. Lights will switch on all the time. Power off and on again to recover sensor function.

## Technical Helpline +44 (0)1924 893380 www.belllighting.co.uk

British Electric Lamps Ltd, Unit A Foxbridge Way Normanton Ind Est, Normanton, West Yorkshire. WF6 1TN